
Jodo Shinshu



   

85th Anniversary Service Book 

1926 – 2011 

Buddhist Temple of San Diego 



2

Buddhist Temple of San Diego 
2929 Market Street  •  San Diego , CA 92102 

www.facebook.com/BuddhistTempleOfSanDiego 
(619) 239-0896 •  info@btsd.net  

 www.BuddhistTempleSanDiego.org.net    



DEDICATION AND 
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

In commemoration of our eighty-fifth anniversary, 
we dedicate the 2011 Buddhist Temple of San 
Diego Service Book to the generations of Dharma 
School children and Sangha members who, through 
their attendance, participation and enthusiasm, 
enable all of us to continue to work together, 
striving for a better world, and to live in harmony. 
And to our ministers who, with their spiritual 
guidance, have given us an appreciation and 
meaningful understanding of Amida’s wisdom and 
compassion. 

The Dharma School extends a heartfelt thank you to 
our Dharma friends who made this service book 
possible through their generous donations. We 
extend our appreciation to the sources used to 
complete the contents of this service book. 

Gassho, 
Dharma School Service Book Committee 

3



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Introduction 
Dedication and Acknowledgments 3 ....................................................................................................
KYOSHO: The Essentials of Jodo Shinshu 7 .......................................................................................
A Brief History of our Temple 8 ...........................................................................................................
Temple Etiquette, Symbolism, and Terminology 9 ...............................................................................
Home Service and Etiquette 12 ...............................................................................................................
BTSD Buddhist Observances 13 ............................................................................................................
Who’s Who in Jodo Shinshu 14 ..............................................................................................................
Rites of Passage 15 .................................................................................................................................
BTSD Temple Facilities 16 .....................................................................................................................
BTSD Contact Information 16 ................................................................................................................

Sutras 
Simplified Chanting Instructions 18 .......................................................................................................
Sambujō 20 .............................................................................................................................................
Jūnirai 23 .................................................................................................................................................
Jūseige 34 ................................................................................................................................................
Sanbutsuge 43 .........................................................................................................................................
Shōshin Nembutsu ge (Shōshin ge) and Wasan 56 .................................................................................

Readings 
Jodo Shinshu Creed 90 ............................................................................................................................
Golden Chain 90 .....................................................................................................................................
Three Treasures 91 ..................................................................................................................................
Kokun 92 .................................................................................................................................................
Meditation on the Six Paramitas 92 ........................................................................................................
Noble Eightfold Paths 93 ........................................................................................................................
Loving Kindness Meditation 94 ..............................................................................................................
Pledge 94 .................................................................................................................................................
Gassho with Amida 95 ............................................................................................................................
Promise 95 ..............................................................................................................................................
Vandana – Homage 96 ............................................................................................................................
Ti-Sarana – The Threefold Refuge 96 ....................................................................................................
Three Refuges (San Kie Mon) 96 ...........................................................................................................
San Kie Mon 97 ......................................................................................................................................
Ryōgemon  97 .........................................................................................................................................
On White Ashes (Translation) 98 ............................................................................................................
Hakkotsu no Sho (On White Ashes) 98 ..................................................................................................

4



Gathas 
A Special Place 100 ..................................................................................................................................
Amida Buddha is with Me 101 .................................................................................................................
Amida’s Paradise 102 ...............................................................................................................................
Arigato 103 ...............................................................................................................................................
Asa No Uta 105 .........................................................................................................................................
Buddha Loves You 106 .............................................................................................................................
Farewell 107 ..............................................................................................................................................
Ganjin’s Journey 108 ................................................................................................................................
Hanamatsuri Koshin Kyoku 110 ...............................................................................................................
Happy Little Children 112 ........................................................................................................................
Hotoke Sama 114 ......................................................................................................................................
I’m A Link in the Golden Chain 116 ........................................................................................................
In a Quiet Valley 118 ................................................................................................................................
In Lumbini’s Garden 119 ..........................................................................................................................
Nadame 120 ..............................................................................................................................................
Namo Amida Butsu 122 ............................................................................................................................
Nembutsu I 123 .........................................................................................................................................
Nichiyobi 124 ............................................................................................................................................
Nori no Miyama 126 .................................................................................................................................
Obon, Obon, It’s Festival Day 127 ...........................................................................................................
Ondokusan II 128 ......................................................................................................................................
Praise to Buddha 130 ................................................................................................................................
Quest of Life 131 ......................................................................................................................................
Saint Shinran I 132 ....................................................................................................................................
Say Namo Amida Butsu 133 .....................................................................................................................
Sayonara 138 .............................................................................................................................................
Seiya 140 ...................................................................................................................................................
Shinran Sama 141 .....................................................................................................................................
Shinshu Shuka 143 ....................................................................................................................................
Thank you Buddha 144 .............................................................................................................................
The Bodhi Tree 145 ..................................................................................................................................
The Texture of Life 147 ............................................................................................................................
Tsuki ga Deta 148 .....................................................................................................................................
Welcome 149 ............................................................................................................................................
When We See the Golden Sun 150 ...........................................................................................................
With Grateful Hearts 151 ..........................................................................................................................

Meditations 
Selected Readings 154 ..............................................................................................................................

Index 157 ...............................................................................................................................................

5



Namo Amida Butsu

6



KYOSHO: 
The Essentials of Jodo Shinshu 

NAME:  Jodo Shinshu Hongwanji-ha.   

FOUNDER:  Shinran Shonin (1173-1262).   

CENTRAL OBJECT OF REVERENCE:   
Amida Tathagata (Buddha of Infinite Light and Life).   

PRINCIPAL SUTRAS (Three Pure Land Sutras):   
1. Sutra on the Buddha of Infinite Life (Daikyo);  
2. Sutra of Contemplation on the Buddha of Infinite Life (Kangyo);  
3. Sutra on the Amida Buddha (Shokyo).   

TEACHING:   
Having entrusted ourselves in the Nembutsu teachings, we experience 
the joy of having received the assurance of Buddhahood.  From the 
constant gratitude that arises within, we shall strive to live in service to 
the community and humanity.   

TRADITION: 
The Hompa Hongwanji is a community of people joined together in 
the joy of a common faith in Amida Buddha.  As Jodo Shinshu 
Buddhists, we shall seek to be mindful of our words and deeds, be 
responsible citizens of our society, and share with others the truth and 
reality of Jodo Shinshu.  Understanding fully the principle of causality, 
we shall not practice petitionary prayer or magic, nor shall we rely on 
astrology or other superstitions.

7



A BRIEF HISTORY OF OUR TEMPLE 
In January 1916, the Otay Dam Flood destroyed homes and killed eleven Nikkei (people of Japanese 
descent) living in its path.  Several Issei families, many from the Jodo Shinshu tradition in Japan, formed 
a group which met on weekends both as a religious and social group.  These humble beginnings were the 
core of what ten years later became the San Diego Buddhist Church. 

In 1926, the membership leased the upper floor of a building downtown at Sixth and Market Streets 
where services, socials, and language classes were held under the guidance of Rev. Tessho Kikuchi.  
When the Sangha outgrew the space, six lots were purchased at 2929 Market Street in 1929. 

The new temple was built during the Depression at great expense and sacrifice to the Sangha members.  
Since its completion in 1930, it has been the site of countless celebrations, memorial services, weddings, 
funerals, dances, movie showings, club meetings, Japanese classes, Obon festivals, Buddhist 
conferences, potlucks, and fundraisers. 

The temple survived temporary abandonment with the evacuation of the approximately 2,000 San Diego 
Nikkei~Americans and legal aliens alike~into remote concentration camps during World War II.  During 
this period, an arson fire destroyed much of the second story including the Onaijin.  Nonetheless, the 
temple leadership incarcerated at Poston, Arizona, voted to have the building repaired and leased rather 
than sold.  This action assured a spiritual and social center for the families who returned after the war as 
they struggled to regain what was lost with internment. 

By 1976, temple membership was at its height with the Baby Boom generation filling Dharma School 
classes.  To mark our 50th year, we changed our name from San Diego Buddhist Church to Buddhist 
Temple of San Diego. In celebration of its 75th year, the temple underwent much-needed renovation 
which included repairs, repainting, and earthquake retrofitting. 

Only five years ago, as we marked our 80th anniversary, additional renovations were made through 
pledges to the New Heights Project.  These additional improvements addressed our Sangha’s current and 
future needs through the restoration of the Onaijin, installation of an elevator, wheelchair access to all 
areas, and more.  

Today, the Buddhist Temple serves the many needs~spiritual, social, cultural~of an increasingly diverse 
Sangha.  As an affiliate of the Buddhist Churches of America, our connection to the Hompa Hongwanji 
in Kyoto, we honor our roots in both the U.S. and Japan.  We are deeply grateful to the Issei pioneers 
who sacrificed so that the temple could be built, and to the Nisei leaders who assured that it prospered 
during the post-war years. 

The timeless truths and spiritual fulfillment offered by the Buddha continue to attract those from 
different backgrounds and religious traditions.  We all share the need to have a comfortable place we can 
call our spiritual home.  Together we honor our unique Temple’s rich history and its cultural heritage by 
paying homage to the past, expressing appreciation for the efforts of those around us, and working 
together to assure our temple will be here to guide future travelers on the Middle Path. 

8



TEMPLE ETIQUETTE,  
SYMBOLISM, AND TERMINOLOGY 

Buddhist etiquette is concerned with refinement of our behavior in relationship to the Buddha, 
the Dharma, and the Sangha.  Common courtesy and cordiality towards one another reflect 
our reverence and gratitude for the Buddha’s Wisdom and Compassion.  While it is true that 
we cannot adopt all the rules of etiquette practiced in Japan, there is still much to be said for 
the perpetuation of some common traditions. 

ABA: Adult Buddhist Association. 

BCA: Buddhist Churches of America. Officially founded on September 1, 1899 in San 
Francisco, what is today the Buddhist Churches of America began as an overseas missionary 
program of the Jōdoshinshū Hongwanjiha headquartered in Kyoto, Japan. 

BWA: Buddhist Womens Association 

BUDDHADHARMA or DHARMA: The teachings of the Buddha. 

BUDDHIST FLAG: The flag symbolizes the unity and harmony of Buddhists.  The first five 
stripes are blue, yellow, red, white, and light red.  The sixth stripe is a combination of the first 
five colors. 

BUSSEI SCRIPT: The monthly newsletter of the Buddhist Temple of San Diego, sometimes 
referred to as the “Kaiho.”  

CANDLES: Light symbolizes the Wisdom of the Buddha which shines without 
discrimination for all.  The flame is never blown out, but extinguished with a snuffer or 
fanning motion. 

DHARMA SCHOOL: Offers classes for children pre-K through 12th 
grades that are held after family Sunday service. 

DHARMACAKRA or WHEEL of DHARMA: The universal symbol 
of Buddhism, representing both wholeness and the flow of Buddha’s 
teachings.  The eight spokes represent the Noble Eightfold Paths. 

EKŌKU (Merit transference verse): Ekōku are verses of dedication.  
In general Buddhism, the merit gained from the chanting of sutras and 
other good acts are "transferred to others" (ekō).  In Jōdo Shinshū, the merit is transferred to 
us by Amida Buddha. It is chanted at the end of Jodo Shinshu sutras. A popular Ekōku is: 

  Gan ni shi ku doku  May this merit-virtue 
  Byodo se issai  Be shared equally with all beings.  
  Do hotsu bodai shin  May we together awaken the Bodhi mind 
  Ojo anraku koku  And be born in the realm of Serenity and Joy.

9



FUJINKAI: Also known as the Buddhist Women’s Association (BWA). 

FLOWERS:  Flowers placed at the altar are a reminder of the impermanence of life.  Only 
fresh flowers are used. 

FOOD OFFERING:  Rice, sweet cakes, vegetables, or fruit are placed at the altar as an 
expression of thankfulness. 

GASSHO:  This is simply placing your hands together in front of 
your chest, palms touching.  The juzu encircles the hands and rests 
naturally at the thumbs.  When bowing during gassho, bend 
forward from the waist.  Gassho is an expression of gratitude to the 
timeless truths of the Buddhadharma, not a gesture of prayer or 
supplication. 

GĀTHĀS: In Sanskrit, gāthās are poems, songs, or hymns found 
in the sūtras. In the Chinese translations, they have a set number of 
characters per line which, when chanted, give it a set meter.  Other 
gāthās, called "Kada” in Japanese, are composed pieces with a set 
melody. 

Since the mid-1800s the term gāthā was also used to refer to songs composed in western style 
and sung, much in the manner of Christian hymns. 

HONDO (Main Hall):  The Hondo should be entered quietly and respectfully.  Enter and 
leave with gassho facing the Onaijin. If arriving late during a period of meditation, kindly 
wait until it is over before being seated. 

INCENSE BURNING (O-shoko):  The burning of incense prepares us to listen to the 
Dharma.  The smoke rising from the burning incense represents life’s transciency.   

How to offer incense:  
  1.  Approach the incense burner, stop a few steps in front of the table and bow;  
2.  Step up to the incense burner.  With your right hand, take a tiny pinch of 

the granular incense powder and drop it into the burner;  
3.  Gassho (see earlier definition), recite the nembutsu and bow; 
4.  Take a step back, bow again, and return to your seat. 

JOZAI (Offering Box):  Monetary offerings are not given for services rendered, but as a 
practice of dana, reflecting sincere and selfless giving and receiving. 
JUNIOR YBA: Junior Young Buddhist Association. Typically high school age Buddhists. 

10



KANSHO: The Kansho is a medium sized bell, two or three feet in 
length, which is hung near the Hondo. The ringing of the Kansho calls 
the sangha to service. 

MONTOSHIKI-SHO (Sash): In addition to an ojuzu, we wear a 
montoshikisho at services. This is equivalent to the wagesa that a 
minister wears. It is a decorative shoulder cloth, symbolic of a monk's 
patchwork robe, that is worn by lay members of the Jōdo shinshū sect. It 
is recommended to wear the montoshikisho at all religious events. 

NAIJIN (Altar Area):  Symbolizes the beautiful scenery of the pure 
land through Amida’s wisdom and compassion. Buddhists do not worship the image, but bow 
in reverence. It includes the Shrines of Amida Buddha (center), Shinran Shonin (right), and 
Rennyo Shonin (left). 

NEMBUTSU:  The recitation of Namo Amida Butsu (I take refuge in Buddha), is the basic 
practice of the Shin Buddhist. 

NENJU (o-nenju) or JUZU (o-juzu):  The circle of beads 
encircles the hands during gassho, symbolizing our 
Oneness with Amida Buddha.  Juzu come in an infinite 
variety of colors and styles, and each should be treated with 
care and respect.  When not being used, it is held in the left. 

SANGHA:  The Buddhist community. 

SENSEI: Term of respect for a teacher~our Reverend is 
often referred to as Sensei. 

SERVICE BOOK:  Because it contains the words and teachings of the Buddha, a service or 
gatha book is handled with respect.  As a gesture of gratitude, some hold the book with both 
hands and lift it to their forehead before and after using it. 

SŌCHO: A clerical official roughly equivalent to a bishop. 

SPECIAL SERVICE: A service which is held for a Buddhist observance. Often the service 
will feature a Reverend from another Jodo Shinshu Temple. 

SUTRA (Chanting of):
“Sutra” is a Sanskrit term that means “words of Sakyamuni Buddha,” who founded Buddhism 
over 2,500 years ago in India. In essence, the intent of his numerous sermons  and discourses 
was to  teach that universal compassion  of Amida Buddha  embraces and sustains all beings 
with infinite light and immeasurable life and leads them to enlightenment.

11



The sutras which are contained in Jodo Shinshu Service Books are all meant to lead us to 
awaken to these virtues of Amida Buddha. Sutra chanting is a distinct practice in Jodo 
Shinshu Buddhism, in which the words of the Buddha are to be read aloud with one’s 
innermost heart in praising the virtues of Amida Buddha. The harmonious sound of chanting 
lead many followers to awaken to the wisdom and compassion of Amida Buddha and to listen 
to the teachings.  Their gratitude to Amida Buddha was expressed through chanting. 

TAIKO GROUP: Musical group of the Buddhist Temple of 
San Diego which practices Buddhism through Taiko (big 
drum).  

WISTERIA CREST:  The double wisteria crest is the 
temple crest of the Hongwanji.  Because wisteria blossoms 
hang low when in bloom, the crest symbolizes humility and 
sincere reverence to Amida Buddha. 

YABA: Young Adult Buddhist Association. 

YBA: Young Buddhist Association usually college age to 
mid-20s. 

ZENBU: An adjunct group of the temple that welcomes 
“Everything” and “Everybody.” 

HOME SERVICE AND ETIQUETTE 
BUTSUDAN (Family altar):  At its most basic, the butsudan is a very simple place.  In daily 
Shin Buddhist practice, all that is necessary is either a figure or image of Amida Buddha (the 
Buddha of Wisdom and Compassion) or a scroll bearing the Chinese characters, Namo Amida 
Butsu, meaning “I take refuge in Amida Buddha.”  Flowers, a candle, and an incense burner 

complete the arrangement.  All other articles, such as a 
plate for food offerings or bell and striker, reflect 
individual expressions of gratitude. 

A daily home service is also simple.  The juzu is kept 
near the butsudan.  Bowing in gassho, reciting the 
Nembutsu, lighting a candle, burning incense, and 
ringing the bell to begin sutra chanting or a period of 
meditation can be made part of a thoughtful ritual to 
begin or end each day.  The butsudan offers a quiet 
place to reflect on the day or to express thankfulness, 
joy, or sorrow. 

12

Simple Arrangement



BUDDHIST TEMPLE OF SAN DIEGO 
BUDDHIST OBSERVANCES 

Monthly Family Memorial Service (Shotsuki Hoyo): Usually observed on the first Sunday 
of each month, in memory of those who have died in that month. 

January 1 – New Year’s Day (Shusho-e): A day of dedication. 

January 16 – Ho-Onko: Memorial service for Shinran Shonin (May 21, 1173 ~ January 16, 
1262), the founder of Jodo Shinshu. 

Feburary 15 – Nirvana Day (Nehan-e): Commemorates the death of Sakyamuni Buddha 
and his passing into Pari-nirvana. 

March 21 – Spring Higan: The celebration of the spring equinox “spring-season-other-
shore-gathering.”  One crosses from this shore of ignorance and suffering to he other 
shore of Enlightenment and peace; a chance to recall the practices of Six Paramitas. 

April 8 – Hanamatsuri (Buddha Day): Celebrating the birth of Sakyamuni Buddha, the 
historical Buddha. 

May 21 – Shinran Shonin Day (Gotan-e): Observing the birth of Shinran Shonin. 

July & August – O Bon: An occasion to rejoice in the Enlightenment offered by the Buddha; 
BON ODORI:  GATHERING OF JOY. 

September 23 – Fall Higan: The celebration of the fall equinox “autumn-season-other-shore-
gathering.”  One crosses from this shore of ignorance and suffering to the other shore 
of Enlightenment and peace; a chance to recall the practices of Six Paramitas. 

November – Eitaikyo: Perpetual memorial service dedicated to the memory of deceased 
persons whose names are entered in a calendar Eitaikyo book which is kept on the 
altar. 

December 8 – Bodhi Day (Jodo-e): Commemorates Sakyamuni’s transformation into a 
Buddha, perfect in Wisdom and Compassion. 

December 31 – Year-end Service (Joya-e): An evening to meditate on our countless 
blessings; NEW YEAR’S EVE BELL-RINGING CEREMONY.

13



WHO’S WHO IN JODO SHINSHU 
Amida Buddha – Buddha of Infinite Light and Infinite Life: Central image of 

reverence; Namo Amida Butsu; Tathagata; Ultimate Truth. 

Sakyamuni Buddha – The founder of Buddhism who lived in the sixth century 
B.C.E and attained enlightenment. Also known as Gautama Buddha, or 
Siddhartha Gautama. 

Shinran Shonin – 1173-1262. Founder of Jodo Shinshu and one of the great figures 
of Japanese Buddhism. 

Rennyo Shonin – 1415-1499. The eighth hereditary Gomonshu of Jodo Shinshu who 
was largely responsible for the restoration of Jodo Shinshu teachings as a major force 

in Japanese Buddhism and for organizing the sect into its present form. 

Shotoku Taishi – 574-622. An Imperial Prince, the second son of Emperor Yomei. 
An ardent Buddhist and strong supporter of its acceptance and dissemination 
in Japan. He is regarded as the Father of Japanese Buddhism. 

The Seven Patriarchs – The seven spiritual masters of the Pure Land 
teaching, according to Shinran. 

India:  Nagarjuna (Ryuju)  2nd-3rd Century C.E. 
   Vasubandhu (Tenjin)  5th Century C.E. 

China:  T’an Luan (Donran)  476-542 C.E. 
   Tao Ch’o (Doshaku)  562-645 C.E. 
   Shan tao (Zendo)  613-681 C.E. 

Japan:  Genshin (Genshin)  942-1017 C.E. 
   Honen (Honen)   1133-1212 C.E. 

Gomonshu – Title of the spiritual leader of Nishi Hongwanji-ha (direct descendent 
of Shinran Shonin). Its headquarter is located in Kyoto, Japan. 

Shonin – (as in Shiran Shonin). Title, which can be translated as “the venerable 
master.” 

14



RITES OF PASSAGE 
Hatsumairi – Infant Presentation: A celebration in which one’s child is formally presented to 

the Buddha and to the Sangha for the first time. 

Kikyoshiki – Confirmation: Formal affirmation as a Buddhist, at which time a Buddhist name 
(homyo) is given to the person being confirmed (entry onto the path of the Nembutsu). 

Kekkonshiki – Wedding: Weddings are almost always held at the temple. When occasionally 
held at home or a hotel, it is still conducted by a minister in front of a Butsudan 
(Buddhist altar). Jodo Shinshu weddings are very short, lasting from 30 to 45 minutes. 
The ritual consists of chanting, the reading of the vows, the exchange of rings, 
presentation of Nenju (beads), and Shoko (incense burning). The marriage vows are a 
translation of a wedding performed by the Buddha in which he asks the couple to be 
married, above all, to the Truth. The San San Kudo (a ceremony performed with three 
sake cups sipped by the bride, groom, and their parents) in its Buddhist form may be 
performed. This ritual symbolizes the unification of the couple and their two families. 
The couple will receive a wedding Nenju from the temple. 

Soshiki – Funeral: From the minister’s point of view and for the temple member who only 
occasionally comes to the temple, the funeral and memorial service are the two most 
important occasions for a person to hear the teachings of the Buddha. The minister’s 
sermon and the ritual of sutra chanting thus form the core of both services. Since in 
both cases, gathering is for the sake of the living, attendance by family and friends is 
encouraged. The funeral is usually held five or six days after death. 

Makura-gyo – The Makura-gyo is a short service conducted at the end of one's life during 
which a person expresses gratitude for a long life lived under Amida Buddha's 
guidance. When someone we dearly love is nearing death, the minister gathers 
family and close friends around that person for the Makura-gyo. Once the service is 
completed, our loved one is able to close his/her eyes in peace as a true Shin Buddhist. 

For this reason, the Makura-gyo is the last service before one's passing, not the first 
service after death as some mistakenly assume. For the Shin Buddhist, the Makura-gyo 
is not a ritual for the body but for the living person on the brink of death. 

For family and friends, this short service is meaningful because we are able to spend 
our last moments with our beloved family member embraced in the compassion 
of Amida Buddha. The Makura-gyo allows us to express both deep gratitude to our 
loved one and to Amida Buddha, and gives us the opportunity to promise one another 
we will meet again as Buddhas. 

15



BUDDHIST TEMPLE OF SAN DIEGO 
TEMPLE FACILITIES 

Temple (Main Building) - The temple, dedicated in 1931, faces Market Street. The main 
entry into the three-level structure is from the east side of the parking lot. Access the 
elevator or stairwell from this Ground Level entrance. The First Level holds the 
temple office, resident minister’s office, conference room, nursery, restrooms and 
kitchen facilities (referred to as the Old Kitchen). The Second Level comprises the 
Hondo (Main Hall) where Sunday and special services, weddings, and funerals are 
held. 

Annex - This two-story building, completed in 1964, is located on the southeast end of the 
parking lot. The first floor contains Dharma School classrooms 1 to 5 on the north 
side and 6 to 10 on the south side. The Social Hall takes up the entire second floor of 
the Annex where luncheons, parties, and other temple and community social events 
are held. The Annex is connected to the Main Building by an elevated walkway and 
made accessible by the elevator inside the Main Building. 

Sangha Hall - The single story building at the south end of the parking lot was converted 
from the original minister’s residence to a small multi-purpose facility in 1996. This 
versatile space is used for intimate gatherings to include seminars, meetings, and 
many other temple and community activities. 

BUDDHIST TEMPLE OF SAN DIEGO 
CONTACT INFORMATION 

16

Buddhist Temple of San Diego 
2929 Market Street  •  San Diego , CA 92102 

www.facebook.com/BuddhistTempleOfSanDiego 
(619) 239-0896 •  info@btsd.net  •  www.btsd.net 



 

       

17



18



 

19



SAMBUJŌ 
Three Respectful Callings 

 This short introductory piece is used at the beginning of many Shin 
services. The verses were written by Zendō (Shan-tao, 613-681 C.E.), Fifth 
Patriarch of Shin Buddhism. The verses come from Zendō’s commentary 
(Hōji San-On the Right Recitation of Sūtra) written on the Sūtra on the Amida 
Buddha (Shōkyō). 

20



Sambujō 

21



Sambujō 

22



 

JŪNIRAI 

 The gāthā JŪNIRAI was written by Nāgārjuna (c.2nd-3rd century 
B.C.E.) the first of the Seven Masters of Jōdo Shinshū. It expresses eloquently 
the depth of Nāgārjuna’s gratitude to the Amida Buddha. 

 Nāgārjuna’s Mādhyamika philosophy is considered by many to be the 
foundation of Mahāyāna Buddhism. His exposition of the essential Buddhist 
concept of ‘interdependent origination’ (pratīya-samutpāda) clarified how all 
beings are seen as existing only in interrelationship with others, and thus 
without permanent or individual reality. Because of the truth of interdependent 
existence we are able to benefit from the activity of the Buddha’s compassion 
in our lives. 

For those unable to pursue the “Difficult Path” of cultivating the 
monastic practice of mental and moral discipline, Nāgārjuna advocated the 
“Easy Path” of calling the Name of the Amida Buddha. 

 The English translation of this gāthā is from Shinshū Seiten, Jōdo Shin 
Buddhist Teaching, published by the Buddhist Churches of America, 1978. 

23



Jūnirai 

 
 Before Amida Buddha, whom Deva (heavenly beings) 
  and men worship 
 I humble myself in deepest reverence. 
 In His wondrous Land of Bliss, 
 Surrounded is He by countless Bodhisattvas. 

24



Jūnirai

25



Jūnirai 

26



Jūnirai 

27



Jūnirai 

 

28



Jūnirai

 

29



Jūnirai

30



Jūnirai

 

31



Jūnirai 

32



Jūnirai 

 

33



JŪSEIGE 
 JŪSEIGE comes from the Larger Sūtra of Immeasurable Life. In that 
sūtra the Bodhisattva Dharmākara, who becomes the Amida Buddha, declares 
to the Buddha Lokeśvararāja his intentions to become a Buddha himself. 

 The Three Sacred Vows, refer to Dharmākara’s pledge to: 

1) establish the most incomparable vow in the world, 

2) become a great provider and save the poor and suffering, 

3) attain Buddhahood and have his Name heard throughout 
the ten quarters of the universe. 

 The English translation of this gāthā is from the Shinshū Seiten, Jōdo 
Shin Buddhist Teaching, published by the Buddhist Churches of America, 
1978. 

34



Jūseige 

 

35



Jūseige 

 
36



Jūseige 

 

37



Jūseige 

 

38



Jūseige 

 
Paying homage to all the Buddhas, 
I will be endowed with all virtues. 
Vows and Wisdom completely realized, 
I will be master of the three worlds. 

As Buddha’s Wisdom unimpeded 
Has no place its light cannot reach, 
So my power of Merit and Wisdom 
Shall be equal to the Honored One’s. 

39



Jūseige 

 

40



Jūseige 

 

41



Jūseige 

42



SANBUTSUGE 

 The gāthā SANBUTSUGE comes from The Larger Sūtra of 
Immeasurable Life. It is the praises voiced by Bodhisattva Dharmākara to the 
Buddha Lokeśvrarāja. 

 In these praises, Dharmākara expresses his own desire to attain 
Buddhahood and his heartfelt determination to accomplish his goal for the 
sake of saving all sentient beings. 

 The English translation of this gāthā is from the Dharma School 
Service Book, by the Buddhist Churches of America, 1981, and Tan Butsu Ge, 
by Venerable Gyomay M. Kubose, 1976. 

43



Sanbutsuge 

 

44



Sanbutsuge 

45



Sanbutsuge 

 

46



Sanbutsuge 

 

47



Sanbutsuge 

 

48



Sanbutsuge 

 

49



Sanbutsuge 

 
50



Sanbutsuge 

 

51



Sanbutsuge 

 

52



Sanbutsuge 

 

53



Sanbutsuge 

 

54



Sanbutsuge

 

55



SHŌSHIN NEMBUTSU GE 
(SHŌSHIN GE) 

and WASAN 
 The following introduction is from Shinshū Seiten, Jōdo Shin Buddhist 
Teaching, published by the Buddhist Churches of America. The English 
translation of the gāthā and the Wasan is from The True Teaching, Practice 
and Realization of the Pure Land Way, Volume I, Shin Buddhist Translation 
Series, Hongwanji International Center, Kyoto, Japan. 

 The full title of this gāthā, Shōshin Nembutsu Ge, means 
‘Gāthā on the Right (or True) Faith in the Nembutsu.’ The title consists 
of three terms, Shōshin, lit. ‘Right Faith’ refers to Shinjin, or Faith. 
Nembutsu, lit. ‘thinking of Buddha,’ refers to the practice of uttering 
Amida’s name. Ge, or ‘gāthā’ in Skt. [Sanskrit] means ‘verse,’ or 
‘hymn.’ Faith and Nembutsu are very important ideas constituting the 
central concepts of Shin Buddhism. 

In the passage which introduces the Shōshin Ge, Shinran notes: 

Relying upon the true words of the Great Sage and reading the 
commentaries of the great Masters, I have realized the 
profound grace of the Buddha. Hence I here compose the 
Gāthā of True Faith in the Nembutsu. 

This shows that he composed this gatha [sic] out of his gratitude to 
Amida Buddha on the basis of the Teaching of Śākyamuni and the 
commentaries of the Seven Patriarchs. 
 ‘The words of the Great Sage’ directly refers to the Dai 
Muryōju Kyō, in which Shinran Shōnin found the true religion by 
which a sinful and helpless man can be saved. He trusted in the 
Teachings of this Sūtra singleheartedly, and conceived of all other 
Teachings of the Buddha as being expedients to Pure Land Buddhism. 

56



It is also important to note that Shinran approached the Teachings of 
Amida’s Salvation through seven predecessors, namely, Nāgārjuna and 
Vasubandhu in India; Donran, Dōshaku, and Zendō in China; Genshin 
and Genkū in Japan. In the Kyō Gyō Shin Shō he abundantly quotes 
from their discourse, and in the Shōshin Ge he gives their essentials. 
 The whole gāthā is an exposition of the Pure Land Teaching 
which may be divided into two parts: 1) based on the Sūtra and 2) 
based on the commentaries.  

The content of the gāthā with minor divisions are as follows: 

I. Exposition based on the Sūtra 
1. Homage to Amida 
2. Adoration, in particular, to 

a. Amida Buddha 
b. Śākyamuni Buddha 

3. Exhortation 
II. Exposition based on the commentaries 

1. General statement 
2. Exposition, in particular, to 

a. Nāgārjuna [2nd or 3rd Century C.E.] 
b. Vasubandhu [4th Century C.E.] 
c. Donran [T’an Luan, 476-542 C.E.] 
d. Dōshaku [Tao-ch’o, 562-645 C.E.] 
e. Zendō [Shan Tao 613-681 C.E.] 
f. Genshin [942-1017 C.E.] 
g. Genkū [Honen, 1133-1212 C.E.] 

3. Exhortation 

This version of the Shōshin Nembutsu Ge is in the style called “Sō-fu.” 

57



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 

I take refuge in the Tathāgata of Immeasurable Life! 
I entrust myself to the Buddha of Inconceivable Light! 
Bodhisattva Dharmākara, in his causal stage, 
Under the guidance of Lokeśvararāja Buddha. 

58



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 

Searched into the origins of the Buddhas’ pure lands, 
And the qualities of those lands and their men and devas; 
He then established the supreme, incomparable Vow; 
He made the great Vow rare and all-encompassing. 

In five kalpas of profound thought, he embraced this Vow, 
Then resolved again that his Name be heard throughout the ten quarters. 
Everywhere he casts light immeasurable, boundless, 
Unhindered, unequaled, light-load of all brilliance. 

59



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
Pure light, joyful light, the light of wisdom, 
Light constant, inconceivable, light beyond speaking, 
Light excelling sun and moon he sends forth, illumining countless worlds; 
The multitudes of beings all receive the radiance. 

The Name embodying the Primal Vow is the act of true settlement, 
The Vow of entrusting with sincere mind is the cause of birth; 
We realize the equal of enlightenment and supreme nirvāna, 
Through the fulfillment of the Vow of attaining nirvāna without fail. 

60



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

  
Śākyamuni Tathāgata appeared in this world, 
Solely to teach the ocean-like Primal Vow of Amida; 
We, an ocean of beings in an evil age of five defilements, 
Should entrust ourselves to the Tathāgata’s words of truth. 

When the one thought-moment of joy arises, 
Nirvāna is attained without severing blind passions; 
When ignorant and wise, even grave offenders and slanders of the dharma 
 all alike turn and enter shinjin, 
They are like waters that, on entering the ocean, become one in taste with it. 

61



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 

62



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
All foolish beings, whether good or evil, 
When they hear and entrust to Amida’s universal Vow, 
Are praised by the Buddha as people of vast and excellent understanding; 
Such a person is called a pure white lotus. 

For evil sentient beings of wrong views and arrogance. 
The nembutsu that embodies Amida’s Primal Vow, 
Is hard to accept in shinjin; 
The most difficult of difficulties, nothing surpasses. 

63



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

  
The master of India in the west, who explained the teaching in treaties, 
And the eminent monks of China and Japan, 
Clarified the Great Sage’s true intent in appearing in the world, 
And revealed that Amida’s Primal Vow accords with the nature of beings. 

Śākyamuni Tathāgata, on Mount Laṅkā, 
Prophesied to the multitudes that in south India, 
The mahasattva Nāgārjuna would appear in this world, 
To crush the views of being and non-being; 

64



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

65



 Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
Bodhisattva Vasubandhu, composing a treatise, declares 
That he takes refuge in the Tathāgata of unhindered light, 
And that relying on the sutras, he will reveal the true and real virtues, 
And make widely known the great Vow by which we leap crosswise 
 beyond birth-and-death. 

He discloses the mind that is single so that all beings be saved 
By Amida’s directing of virtue through the power of the Primal Vow. 
When a person turns and enters the great treasure-ocean of virtue, 
Necessarily he joins Amida’s assembly; 

66



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
In his commentary on the treatise of Bodhisattva Vasubandhu, 
He shows that the cause and attainment of birth in the fulfilled land lie in the Vow. 
Our going and returning, directed to by Amida, come about through Other Power; 
The truly decisive cause is shinjin. 

Turning toward the dwelling of Master T’an-luan, the Emperor of Liang, 
Always paid homage to him as a bodhisattva. 
Bodhiruci, master of the Tripitaka, gave T’an-luan the Pure Land teachings, 
And T’an-luan, burning his Taoist scriptures, took refuge in the land of bliss. 

67



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
In his commentary on the treatise of Bodhisattva Vasubandhu, 
He shows that the cause and attainment of birth in the fulfilled land lie in the Vow. 
Our going and returning, directed to us by Amida, come about through Other Power; 
The truly decisive cause is shinjin. 

When a foolish being of delusion and defilement awakens shinjin, 
He realizes that birth-and-death is itself nirvāna: 
Without fail he reaches the land of immeasurable light, 
And universally guides sentient beings to enlightenment. 

68



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

  

69



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 

Shan-tao alone in his time clarified the Buddha’s true intent; 
Sorrowing at the plight of meditative and non-meditative practicers and people of grave evil, 
He reveals that Amida’s Light and Name are the causes of birth. 
When the practicer enters the great ocean of wisdom, the Primal Vow. 

He receives the diamond-like mind, 
And accords with the one thought-moment of joy; whereupon, 
Equally with Vaidehī, he acquires the threefold wisdom, 
And is immediately brought to attain the eternal bliss of dharma-nature. 

70



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 

Genshin, having broadly elucidated the teaching of Śākyamuni’s lifetime, 
Wholeheartedly took refuge in the land of peace and urges all to do so; 
Ascertaining that minds devoted to single practice are profound, to sundry practice, shallow, 
He sets forth truly the difference between the fulfilled land and the transformed land. 

The person burdened with extreme evil should simply say the Name; 
Although I too am within Amida’s grasp, 
Passions obstruct my eyes and I cannot see him; 
Nevertheless, great compassion is untiring and illumines me always. 

71



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
Master Genkū, well-versed in the Buddha’s teaching, 
Turned compassionately to foolish people, both good and evil; 
Establishing in this remote land the teaching and realization that are 
 the true essence of the Pure Land way, 
He transmits the selected Primal Vow to us of the defiled world; 

Return to this house of transmigration, of birth-and-death, 
Is decidedly caused by doubt. 
Swift entrance into the city of tranquility, the uncreated, 
Is necessarily brought about by shinjin. 

72



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
The mahasattvas and masters who spread the sutras 
Save the countless beings of utter defilement and evil. 
With the same mind, all people of the present, whether monk or lay, 
Should rely wholly on the teachings of these venerable masters. 

73



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 

 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 

I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 

74



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
Amida has passed through ten kalpas now, 
Since realizing Buddhahood; 
Dharma-body’s wheel of light is without bound, 
Shining on the blind and ignorant of the world. 

75



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 

76



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
The light of wisdom exceeds all measures, 
And every finite living being, 
Receives this illumination that is like the dawn, 
So take refuge in Amida, the true and real light.

77



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in …… 
   ……..Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 

78



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 

79



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 

80



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 

81



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

  

82



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 

83



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 

I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 

84



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 

85



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 
I take refuge in Amida Buddha 

86



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

87



Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan 

 

88



 

     

89



JODO SHINSHU CREED 
I affirm my faith in Amida's Infinite Wisdom and Compassion. Reciting his 
Sacred Name, I shall live with strength and joy. 

I shall look up to Amida's Guiding Light. As I reflect upon my imperfect self, 
I live with gratitude for His Perfect Compassion which surrounds at all times. 

I shall follow Amida's Teachings. I shall understand the Right Path and 
resolve to spread the true Teachings.  

I rejoice in Amida's Wisdom and Compassion. I shall respect and help my 
fellow men and work for the good of my community.  

GOLDEN CHAIN 
I am a link in Amida's golden chain of love that stretches around the world.   

I will keep my link bright and strong. 

I will be kind and gentle to every living thing and protect all who are weaker 
than myself. 

I will think pure and beautiful thoughts, say pure and beautiful words, and do 
pure and beautiful deeds. 

May every link in Amida's golden chain of love be bright and strong and may 
we all attain perfect peace.   

90



THREE TREASURES 
Leader:  Hard is it to be born into human life. Now we are living it.  

Difficult is it to hear the Teachings of the Blessed One. Now 
we hear it. If we do not deliver ourselves in the present life, no 
hope is there that we shall be freed from suffering and sorrow 
in the ocean of birth and death. Let us reverently take refuge in 
the Three Treasures of the Truth.  

     
Leader and Sangha (Everyone): 

I TAKE REFUGE IN BUDDHA. May we all together absorb 
into ourselves the principle of Your Way to Enlightenment and 
awaken in ourselves your Supreme Will. 

I TAKE REFUGE IN DHARMA. May we all together be 
submerged in the depth of the Doctrine and gain wisdom as 
deep as the ocean.  

I TAKE REFUGE IN SANGHA. May we all together become 
units in true accord in Your Life of Harmony, in a spirit of 
Universal Brotherhood, freed from the bondage of selfishness.  

Leader:   Even through ages of myriads of kalpas hard is it to hear such 
an excellent, profound, and wonderful doctrine. Now we are 
able to hear and receive it. Let us thoroughly understand the 
true meaning of Tathagata’s Teaching. 

91



KOKUN 
Watakushi tachiwa mihotoke sama no kodomo de arimasu. 

We are all Buddha's Children. 

Watakushi tachiwa mihotoke sama no oshie wo mamorimasu. 

We will all follow the Buddha's teachings. 

Watakushi tachiwa minna nakayoku itashimasu. 

We will all be friendly to everyone. 

MEDITATION ON THE SIX PARAMITAS 
Dana:  Giving – I shall be generous and helpful to others. 

Sila:  Discipline – I shall be pure and virtuous by following the precepts 
of the Buddha. 

Ksanti:  Patience – I shall be patient, tolerant, and understanding. 

Virya:  Endeavor – I shall be energetic and persevering, and do my best in 
all things. 

Dhyana:  Meditation – I shall reflect on the teachings of the Buddha to attain 
oneness with all beings. 

Prajna:  Wisdom – I shall seek the light of wisdom for the benefit of all 
beings.

92



NOBLE EIGHTFOLD PATHS 
Leader: The Buddha teaches us that we may become pure by following the 
teachings he laid down for us.  Let us repeat them and remember them at all 
times: 

    
Leader:   First: Right View 
Everyone:     I shall seek the truth. 

Leader: Second: Right Thought  
Everyone: I shall have pure thoughts. 

Leader: Third:  Right Speech 
Everyone: I shall speak truthfully. 

Leader: Fourth:  Right Conduct 
Everyone: I shall act truthfully. 

Leader: Fifth:  Right Livelihood 
Everyone: I shall live honestly. 

Leader: Sixth:  Right Effort 
Everyone: I shall follow the teachings of the Buddha. 

Leader: Seventh:  Right Mindfulness 
Everyone:  I shall think of the Buddha.  

Leader: Eighth:  Right Meditation 
Everyone: I shall recite the Nembutsu. 

93



LOVING KINDNESS MEDITATION 

This voiced meditation is chanted in English.  Each line is to be chanted mindful of each 
being that is being addressed.  Mindfulness is essential in sending thoughts of sincere loving-
kindness to each being.  Mindfulness also allows us to pay attention in opening our hearts to 
each being who is addressed.  Mindfulness also allows us to "picture" each being in our mind.  
This voiced meditation in essence echoes Amida Buddha's deepest compassion for the true 
happiness of all living things. 

PLEDGE 
We pledge to dedicate our daily lives to walk the Dharma path. We resolve to 
follow the Buddha’s teachings and work earnestly for the welfare of all. 

94

May my friends be happy and well. 
May no harm or difficulty come to them. 
May they live in peace and harmony. 

May strangers be happy and well. 
May no harm or difficulty come to them. 
May they live in peace and harmony. 

May my enemies be happy and well. 
May no harm or difficulty come to them. 
May they live in peace and harmony. 

May all beings be happy and well. 
May no harm or difficulty come to them. 
May they live in peace and harmony. 

May all beings be happy and well. 
May no harm or difficulty come to them. 
May they live in peace and harmony. 

May I be happy and well. 
May no harm or difficulty come to me. 
May I live in peace and harmony. 

May my family be happy and well. 
May no harm or difficulty come to them. 
May they live in peace and harmony. 

May my teachers be happy and well. 
May no harm or difficulty come to them. 
May they live in peace and harmony.



GASSHO WITH AMIDA 

By  Reverend Kenryu Tsuji 

PROMISE 
We thank the Buddha for showing us the way of freedom. We will endeavor to 
walk in his Noble Path every day of our lives. 

95

Namo Amida Butsu 
We recite Amida’s Name 

With deep joy and gratitude 
We gassho with Amida 

Trees and grasses and flowers 
Grow in wondrous compassion 

This Light shines throughout the world 
We gassho with Amida 

Flowers bloom and flowers fall 
From the seeds sprout new flowers 

This is the Truth unchanging 
We gassho with Amida 

Springtime brings the happy birds 
Their songs all praise Amida 
We join them in Nembutsu 

We gassho with Amida 

When we say the Nembutsu 
Amida sings with us all 
Our voices unite as one 
We gassho with Amida

When we’re lonely we recite 
Namo Amida Butsu 

Embraced by Amida’s Light 
We gassho with Amida 

Nembutsu in work and play 
Everyday with Amida 

Every moment filled with light 
We gassho with Amida 

Remember the Golden Chain 
“Kindness to all living things” 
We will follow this Teaching 

We gassho with Amida 

In the clear bright morning sun 
In the fading light of day 

In the darkness of the night 
We gassho with Amida 

Namo Amida Butsu 
We live in this Compassion 

This great power guides our lives 
We gassho with Amida



VANDANA – Homage 
Leader:    Namo tassa bhagavato arahato (Pali) 
  Sammasambuddhassa 

Sangha: Homage to him, the Exalted One, the Enlightened One, the 
Supremely Awakened One. 

TI-SARANA – The Threefold Refuge 
Leader:    Buddham saranam gacchami (Pali) 
  Dhammam saranam gacchami 
  Sangham saranam gacchami 

Sangha: I go to the Buddha for guidance, I go to the Dharma for 
guidance, I go to the Sangha for guidance 

Sangha: Namo Kie Butsu (Japanese) 
 Namo Kie Hō 
 Namo Kie Sō 

THREE REFUGES (San Kie Mon) 
Namo Kie Butsu   I take refuge in Buddha 
Namo Kie Hō     I take refuge in Dharma 
Namo Kie Sō    I take refuge in Sangha

96



SAN KIE MON 
Leader:  Ninjin ukegatashi ima sude ni uku. Buppō kikigatashi ima sude ni 

kiku. Kono mi konjō ni mukatte dosezumba, sara ni izure no shō ni 
mukatte ka kono mi o dosen. Daishu morotomo ni, shishin ni 
sambō ni kieshi tate matsuru beshi. 

Sangha:  Mizukara butsu ni kieshi tatematsuru. Masani negawaku wa shujō 
to tomo ni, daidō o taige shite mujōio okosan. 

Mizukara hō ni kieshi tatematsuru. Masani negawaku wa shujō to 
tomo ni, fukaku kyōzō ni irite chie umi no gotoku naran. 

Mizukara sō ni kieshi tatematsuru. Masani negawaku wa shujō to 
tomo ni, daishū o tōri shite issai muge naran. 

Leader:  Mujōjinjin mimyō no hō wa, hyaku sen man gō nimo aiō koto 
katashi. Ware ima kemmonshi juji suru koto o etari, negawaku wa 
nyorai no shinjitsu gi o geshi tatematsuran. 

RYŌGEMON 
I rely on Amida Buddha, with my whole heart, for the attainment of Nirvana. I 
give up trust in my powerless self, and abandon all practices that rely on the 
false ego. 

I know that, because of Amida’s Boundless Compassion, I am assured of re-
birth the very moment I put my trust in Amida. I call the Name, “Namo Amida 
Butsu,” in happiness and thanksgiving for the gift of the Universal Vow. 

I am grateful for Shinran Shōnin and his followers for leading me to this 
profound teaching. I will try to live, throughout my life, according to the way 
of Nembutsu what they have taught. 

97



ON WHITE ASHES (Translation) 
By Rennyo Shonin, 1415~1499 

In silently contemplating the transient nature of human existence, nothing is more fragile and 
fleeting in this world than the life of man. Thus, we have not heard of human life lasting for a 
thousand years. Life passes swiftly, and who among men can maintain his form for even one 
hundred years? 

Whether I go before others, or others go before me, whether it be today or tomorrow, who is 
to know?  Those who depart before us are as countless as the drops of dew. 

Though in the morning we may have radiant health, in the evening we may return to white 
ashes.  When the winds of impermanence blow, our eyes are closed forever; and when the last 
breath leaves us, our face loses its color. Though loved ones gather and lament, everything is 
to no avail. 

The body is then sent into an open field and vanishes from this world with the smoke of 
cremation, leaving only the white ashes. Nothing is more real than this truth of life. 

The fragile nature of human existence underlies both the young and the old.  Therefore, we 
must, one and all, turn to the teachings of the Buddha and awaken to the essence of life.  By 
so understanding the meaning of death, we come to appreciate the meaning of this life, which 
is to be treasured because it is unrepeatable.  By virtue of true compassion, let us realize the 
unexcelled value of this existence, and let us live together with gratitude in our hearts. 

HAKKOTSU NO SHO (On White Ashes) 
Sore, ningen no fushō naru sō o・tsura tsura kanzuru ni, ohoyoso hakanaki mono wa・kono 
yo no shichūjū・maboroshi no gotoku naru ichigo nari. Sareba, imada manzai no ninjin o 
uketari to iu koto o kikazu・isshō sugi yasushi. Ima ni itatte tare ka hyaku nen no gyō tai o 
tamotsu beki ya・ware ya saki hito ya saki・kyō tomo shirazu asu tomo shirazu. Okure saki-
datsu hito wa・moto no shizuku sue no tsuyu yori mo shigeshi to ieri. Sareba, ashita niwa 
kōgan atte・yūbe niwa hakkotsu to nareru mi nari. Sudeni mujō no kaze kitari nureba・
sunawachi futatsu no manako tachimachi ni toji・hitotsu no iki nagaku tae nureba, kōgan 
munashiku henjite・tōri no yoso oi o ushinai nuru toki wa, roku shin kenzoku atsumatte・
nageki kanashime domo・sara ni sono kai aru bekarazu. Sateshimo arubeki koto nara neba 
tote・yagai ni okutte, yowa no kemuri to nashi hate nureba・tada hakkotsu nomi zo 
nokoreri・aware to iu mo naka naka oroka nari. Sareba, ningen no hakanaki koto wa・rōshō 
fujō no sakai nareba, tare no hito mo・hayaku goshō no ichidaiji o kokoro ni kakete, Amida 
Butto fukaku tanomi mairasete・Nembutsu mōsu beki mono nari. Anakashiko anakashiko. 

98



99



A Special Place 
words & music by  

Linda Castro 

100



 

101



Amida’s Paradise 

102



 
English translation is on the following page. 

103



Arigato 
1. Receiving Buddha’s benevolence, my heart overflows with gratitude! 
 Flowers! Flowers! Thank you for blooming so brightly today! 
 Thank you, little birds, thank you for letting me hear your spirited songs! 
 I, too, will express words of gratitude for my daily life. 

2. My heart, glowing with Buddha’s compassion, overflows with gratitude. 
 My friends! My friends! Thank you for spending this day with me! 
 Grateful for the Light that brightens my way, 
 I offer words of thanks for each day’s friendly contacts. 

ASA NO UTA 
(Morning Song) 

  1. Every morning, we turn to the Dharma 
    And work diligently in our daily tasks. 

   2. Every morning, we reach out to Amida 
    And share thoughts purified by his Compassion. 

   3. Every morning, we praise Amida’s Enlightenment 
    And try to purify our own hearts. 

   4. Each precious day overflows with his Compassion. 
    We dedicate our lives to this day as well. 

104



Asa no Uta 
(On this Morn) 

 D. Sugisaki        Y. Suehiro 

 
English translation is on the previous page. 

105



 

106



 

107



 

108



Ganjin’s Journey 

 

109



Hanamatsuri Koshin Kyoku 
Hakurei Akao                                                                                                           Tetsuji Naruse 

English translation is on the following page. 
110



Hanamatsuri Koshin Kyoku  
1. Long ago, three thousand years ago, on the Eighth in the flowery 

Fragrance of springtime, a single voice reverberated thoughout, 
 “In the heavens and on Earth, I alone…” 

2. Though born into wealth and privilege, He left to practice austerities. 
 And remained secluded for more than six years. 

3. At the center of this vast universe, he threw open the gate to Dharma, 
 And bestowed the quenching waters of truth to thirsting mankind. 

4. No matter how many years have passed, the flowers of the Dharma 
Remain unchanged. Placing a Dharma blossom on our breast, 

 Let us endeavor to attain the same awakening. 

111



Happy Little Children 
F. Blanning - Pooley 

Revised 

 

112



 

113



English translation is on the following page. 

114



Hotoke Sama 
Translation by Rev. Kyogyo Miura 

1. I love my Buddha, oh my dear! 
 I love mom’s hug. She holds me soft and warm. 
 Through tender-loving care, she loves me all the time. 
 I love my Buddha just like my mom. 

2. I love my Buddha, oh my dear! 
 I love dad’s arms. He holds me strong and tight. 
 Through steady-strong guide, he loves me all the time. 
 I love my Buddha just like my dad. 

3. I love my Buddha, oh my dear! 
 Lighting up a candle light, and taking a bow to Him. 
 Through growing beauty and peace, Buddha shines on me.

115



I’m A Link in the Golden Chain 

 

116



I’m A Link in the Golden Chain 

117



118



 

119



 
English translation is on the following page. 

120



Nadame 
(Consolation) 

1. The worldly ties have ended. 
 But our departed friend in Dharma 
 Finds happiness in Amida’s presence. 
 In our sadness, there is consolation. 

2. Parting from this sad, grieving world, 
 Our friend is born into a happy world 
 To become a wondrous Buddha. 
 In our grief, there is consolation. 

3. Though arms and legs no longer move, 
 Our friend has shed the human form 
 To assume Unlimited Power. 
 In our sadness, there is consolation. 

4. Though his mortal eyes are closed, 
 Our friend is watching our gathering 
 With the knowing eyes of the Dharma. 
 In our grief, there is consolation. 

121



 

122



Nembutsu I 

 

123



 

English translation is on the following page.

124



Nichiyobi 
(Sunday) 

1. Happy, happy, today is happy Sunday! 
 Come sisters, brothers and little ones too, 
 Let us attend service, hand in hand. 

2. Happy, happy, today is happy Sunday! 
 Good morning, Sensei! Good morning, everyone! 
 Together let us all gassho and bow to Buddha. 

Nori no Miyama 
1. Cherry blossoms on the Dharma Mountain spread their fragrance as of old. 
 Follow the markings on the Noble Path, and perceive the springtime splendor 
 Of Bodhi we assumed was beyond our reach. 

2. Nightingales on the Dharma Mountain sing the praises of the Name as of old. 
 Listen to their voices warning us that this life is but a dream 
 And the night is very short. 

125



Nori no Miyama 
Gagaku Etenraku 

English translation is on the previous page.

126



 

127



English translation is on the following page.

128



Ondokusan II 
The debt of gratitude I owe to Amida’s great Compassion, 
I will proclaim until my life disintergrates into dust. 
The debt of gratitude I owe to my Dharma teachers, 
I will express until my bodily form is finally shattered. 

129



130



Quest of Life 
 Geraldine Hamai      Toshiro Mayuzumi 

131



Saint Shinran I 

 

132



Say Namo Amida Butsu 

133



Say Namo Amida Butsu 

 

134



Say Namo Amida Butsu 

 

135



Say Namo Amida Butsu 

 

136



Say Namo Amida Butsu 

 

137



 
English translation is on the following page. 

138



Sayonara 
1. Another happy day has ended. Cradled by Compassionate Buddha, 
 Let us return to our happy homes. 

2. Goodbye everyone – be well. Goodbye Sensei – take care, 
 Until our next happy meeting. 

Seiya 
(Star-filled Night) 

1. Through the mystery of the nightly skies, 
 The brilliant lit stars shine to fill 
 My heart with peace and joy. 

2. The many Buddhas, 
 More than the sands that are found 
 On the banks of the Ganges River, 
 Watching over us night and day, 
 Brings joy and peace to my heart. 

139



English translation is on the previous page. 
140



English translation is on the following page.
141



Shinran Sama 
1. As the gentle morning breezes drift through the window, 
 And I press my hands together to recite Namo Amida Butsu, 
 Shinran-sama, with a smile, is standing by my side. 

2. Though the glittering starry skies may be clouded over in the storm, 
 When I recite Namo Amida Butsu, 
 Shinran-sama will come to light my way. 

3. Whenever I am overcome by grief as I travel through this life, 
 I recite Namo Amida Butsu, 
 Shinran-sama draws near to hold my hand and walks along with me. 

Shinshu Shuka 
1. How fortunate I am to have this profound Teaching. 
 Incomparable is my joy in hearing and receiving this – the heart of Truth. 

2. What can compare to the happiness of being saved from eternal darkness. 
 As I recite Namo Amida Butsu I dedicate myself to life’s calling. 

3. Without discrimination, the Enlightened One bestows on us equally. 
 His boundless Compassion as we journey together to the Pure Land. 

142



Shinshu Shuka 
Sekitaro Shimasaki 

Arr. By Osamu Shimizu 

English translation is on the previous page. 

143



 

144



The Bodhi Tree 

 

145



The Bodhi Tree 

 

146



 

147



Tsuki ga Deta 
Nichiyogakko Dojin                                                                                               Seijin Nomura 

English translation is on the following page.

148



 

Tsuki ga Deta 
1. The moon has risen, the moon has risen – round like a ball. 

The heart of the Buddha is round and full like the moon. 

2. The moon has risen, the moon has risen – unclouded, like a clear mirror. 
The heart of the Buddha is unblemished like the moon. 

3. The moon has risen, the moon has risen – 
Protected by the Light of Compassion. 
The children of the Buddha are beautiful like the moon. 

149



 

150



With Grateful Hearts 
(I Love the Story) 

Yumi Hojo 
Words by Rev. B. Oshita 

151



Amida’s Golden Chain 
By Leilani and Ivan Holmes 

For Rev Mukojima 

I am a link on Amida’s Golden Chain 

That’s why I smile in sunshine and in rain. 

His chain of live just stretches round the world 

In every nation, his wisdom is unfurled.  

Chorus 

Chorus: Our Sensei’s message is there to guide us 

We place our faith in Amida Buddha. 

And we are grateful to Shinran Shonin 

And with our Sensei - we join our hearts! 

I will be kind to every living thing. 

If you are weak, protection I will bring 

Pure, beautiful, in thoughts and words and deeds. 

Gentle compassion is what our whole world needs. 

Chorus 

I’ll shine my link, and keep it bright and strong 

To my dear Temple, I’m happy to belong 

And I see members, who give a helping hand 

For Jodo Shinhu, Religion of Pure Land.  

Chorus 

May every link on Amida’s Golden Chain 

Be bright and strong, in sunshine and in rain. 

And perfect peace, oh- may we all attain. 

Circling the world- Amida’s Golden Chain! 

Chorus 
152



153



MEDITATIONS 
Selected Readings: 

1. May the wisdom of the All-Compassionate One so shine within our hearts 
and minds, that the mists of error and the foolish vanity of self be dispelled.  
So shall we understand the changing nature of existence and reach spiritual 
peace. 

2. Reverently we come before the shrine of our Amida Buddha, the Holy One, 
the Perfect One. With gratitude we have brought our offering of love and 
devotion to honor him. We earnestly resolve to strive to understand His Holy 
Teaching, and to walk every day in His blessed path, so that like Him we 
may attain the peace of Nirvana. 

3. Gentle are Buddha’s children in school, at temple, or at play. Gentle are 
Buddha’s children in thoughts, in words, and in deeds. 

4. If one walks looking far ahead and pays no attention to the ground beneath 
his eyes he will stumble. If one gazes critically upon others and forgets to 
look into himself he will bring tragedy upon himself. 

Rennyo Shonin 

5. As the sun shines upon the earth, awakening into growth the seeds that lie 
dormant in the soil, may the Light of Wisdom shine into our minds and truly 
awaken us to our ignorance and by this insight stir us to strive for a life of 
deeper understanding and enlightenment. 

6. Just as rain falls on all vegetation, so Buddha’s compassion extends equally 
to all people; but just as different plants receive particular benefits from the 
same rain, so people of different nature and circumstances are blessed by 
different methods.  

The Teaching of Buddha 

7. A family is a place where a mind lives with other minds. If these minds love 
each other the home will be as beautiful as a flower garden. 

The Teaching of Buddha 

154



8. As one little candle lights another, so the light of Buddha’s compassion will 
pass from one mind to another mind endlessly. 

9. Let us cease from wrath, and refrain from angry looks. Nor let us be resentful 
when others differ from us. For all men have hearts, and each heart has its 
own leanings. Their right is our wrong, and our right is their wrong. We are 
not unquestionably sages, nor are they unquestionably fools. Both of us are 
simply ordinary men. How can anyone lay down a rule by which to 
distinguish right from wrong? For we are all, one with another, wise and 
foolish, like a ring which has no end.  

Shōtoku Taishi 

10. Just practice good, do good for others, without thinking of making yourself 
known so that you may gain reward. Really bring benefit to others, gaining 
nothing for yourself. This is the primary requisite for breaking free of 
attachment to self.  

Dōgen Zenji 

11. We are what we think. All that we are arises from our thoughts. With our 
thoughts we make the world. 

12. Pay no attention to the faults of others, things done or left undone by others.  
Consider only what by oneself is done or left undone. 

13. Be calm, heart of mine – and remember – Namo Amida Butsu. 

14. Good or bad, 
Pleasant or unpleasant, 
Either way, no way, 
Every way, any way, 
All is  
Namo Amida Butsu 

15. Thousands of candles can be lighted from a single candle, and the life of the 
candle will not be shortened. Happiness never decreases by being shared.

155



16. All the peace and happiness of the whole globe, the peace and happiness of 
societies, the peace and happiness of family, the peace and happiness in the 
individual person’s life, and the peace and happiness of even the animals and 
so forth, all depends on having loving kindness toward each other. 

17. The beauty of the star-lit sky . . . Who can understand this riddle? 
When countless eyes shine bright with tears of joy 
My heart is at peace. 
There are Buddhas greater in number 
Than the sands that line the Ganges River who say 
Whether at noon or night, 
They will always protect me. 
My heart hears this and is at peace. 
      Seiya - Takeko Kujo 

18. The Four Reliances 
First, rely on the spirit and meaning of the teachings, 
Not on the words. 
Second, rely on the teachings, 
Not on the personality of the teacher,  
Third, rely on real wisdom, 
Not on superficial interpretation. 
And fourth, rely on the essence of your pure Wisdom Mind, 
Not on judgmental perception. 

  
19. Some men are like letters carved in a rock; they easily give way to anger and 

retain their angry thoughts for a long time. Some men are like letters written 
in sand; they give way to anger also, but the angry thoughts quickly pass 
away. Some men are like letters written on running water; they do not retain 
their passing thoughts, they let abuse and uncomfortable gossip pass by 
unnoticed, their minds are always pure and undisturbed. 

Anuguttara Nikaya 

156



INDEX

157

A Brief History of Our Temple, 8 
Acknowledgments, 3 
A Special Place, 100 
Amida Buddha is with Me, 101 
Amida’s Golden Chain (song) 152 
Amida’s Paradise, 102 
Arigato, 103 
Arigato (Translation), 104 
Asa no Uta, 105 
Asa no Uta (Translation), 104 
Bodhi Tree, The, 145-146 
Buddha Loves You, 106 
Buddhist Observances, BTSD, 13 
Chanting Instructions, 18-19 
Contact Information, BTSD, 16 
Contents, Table of, 4-5 
Dedication and Acknowledgments, 3 
Etiquette, 9-12 
Eightfold Noble Paths, 93 
Farewell, 107 
Facilities, Temple, 16 
Ganjin’s Journey, 108-109 
Gassho with Amida, 95 
Gathas, 100-151 
Golden Chain, 90 
Hakkotsu no Sho (On White Ashes), 98 
Hanamatsuri Koshin Kyoku, 110 
Hanamatsuri Koshin Kyoku  
 (Translation), 111 
Happy Little Children, 112 
History of Our Temple, 8 
Hotoke Sama, 114 
Hotoke Sama (Translation), 115 
Home Service and Etiquette, 12 
I’m A Link in the Golden Chain, 116-117 
In a Quiet Valley, 118 
In Lumbini’s Garden, 119 
Introduction, 3-16 
Jodo Shinshu Creed, 90 
Jūnirai, 23-33 
Jūseige, 34-42 
Kokun, 92

KYOSHO: The Essentials of Jodo  
 Shinshu, 7 
Loving Kindness Meditation, 94 
Lumbini’s Garden, In, 119 
Meditations, 154-156 
Meditation on the Six Paramitas, 92 
Nadame, 120 
Nadame (Translation), 121 
Namo Amida Butsu, 122 
Nembutsu I, 123 
Nichiyobi, 124 
Nichiyobi (Translation), 125 
Noble Eightfold Paths, 93 
Nori no Miyama, 126 
Nori no Miyama (Translation), 125 
Observances, 13 
Obon, Obon, It’s Festival Day, 127 
Ondokusan II, 128 
Ondokusan II (Translation), 129 
On White Ashes (Translation), 98 
Pledge, 94 
Praise to Buddha, 130 
Promise, 95 
Quiet Valley, In a, 118 
Quest of Life, 131 
Readings, 90-98 
Readings, Selected, 154-156 
Rights of Passage, 15 
Ryōgemon, 97 
Saint Shinran I, 132 
Sambujō, 20-21 
Sanbutsuge, 43-55 
San Kie Mon, 97 
Say Namo Amida Butsu, 133-137 
Sayonara, 138 
Sayonara (Translation), 139 
Seiya, 140 
Seiya (Translation), 139 
Selected Readings, 154-156 
Shinran Sama, 141 
Shinran Sama (Translation), 142



158

Shinshu Shuka, 143 
Shinshu Shuka (Translation), 142 
Shōshin Ge, 56-88 
Shōshin Nembutsu Ge and Wasan, 56-88 
Simplified Chanting Instructions, 18-19 
Six Paramitas, Meditation on the, 92 
Special Place, A, 100 
Sutras, 18-88 
Symbolism, 9-12 
Table of Contents, 4-5 
Temple Etiquette, Symbolism, and 
  Terminology, 9-12 
Temple Facilities, 16 
Temple History, 8 
Terminology, 9-12 
Texture of Life, The, 147 
Thank you Buddha, 144 
The Bodhi Tree, 145-146 
The Texture of Life, 147 
Three Treasures, 91 
Three Refuges (San Kie Mon), 96 
Ti-Sarana – The Threefold Refuge, 96 
Tsuki ga Deta, 148 
Tsuki ga Deta (Translation), 149 
Vandana – Homage, 96 
Wasan, Shōshin Nembutsu Ge, 56-88 
Welcome, 149 
When We See the Golden Sun, 150 
White Ashes (Translation), 98 
Who’s Who in Jodo Shinshu, 14 
With Grateful Hearts, 151

Buddhist Temple of San Diego 
2929 Market Street  •  San Diego , CA 92102 

www.facebook.com/BuddhistTempleOfSanDiego 
(619) 239-0896 •  info@btsd.net  

 www.BuddhistTempleSanDiego.org.net    




